TOWN OF HULL PORTAGE COUNTY, WISCONSIN ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

ORDINANCE 1-20-97

Authority:

The Town Board of the Town of Hull has the specific statutory authority, powers and duties, pursuant to the specific statutory sections noted in this ordinance and/or by its adoption of village powers under Sec. 60.10, Wisconsin Statutes, to regulate, control, prevent and enforce against in the Town of Hull certain uses, activities, businesses and operations by persons that may affect the public works and infrastructure in the Town of Hull.

Adoption of Ordinance:

The Town Board of the Town of Hull has, by its adoption of this ordinance, confirmed the specific statutory authority, powers and duties noted in the specific sections of this ordinance the regulations, controls and enforcement against certain uses, activities, businesses and operations by persons that may affect the public works and infrastructure in the Town of Hull.

General Provisions:

No person shall cause, allow or permit any person to obstruct or excavate beyond the lot line of that person's land or within any public highway, road, street or alley in the Town of Hull without a permit issued by the Town Board of the Town of Hull or its designee. The persons applying for the permit shall comply fully with Sec. **66.0425** and 86.07 (**2001-2002**) Wisconsin Statutes, and this ordinance. No permit shall be issued or re-issued by the Town Board unless the person agrees to fully comply with Sec. **66.0425** and 86.07 (**2001-2002**) Wisconsin Statutes, and this ordinance. The Town board or its designee shall inspect the premises prior to issuance or re-issuance of the permit.

Penalties:

In accordance with the provisions of Wisconsin Statute Chapter **66.0425**, anyone causing any obstruction or excavation to be made contrary to the provisions of Chapter **66.0425** shall be liable to a fine of not less than \$25 and not more than \$500, or to imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 days nor more than 6 months, or to both such fine and imprisonment.

The Town of Hull designates the <u>Town Board</u> as the highway authority to establish any rules and regulations regarding the conditions for the permit and compliance with the permit.

The Town of Hull board designates the following person(s) as an authority to approve any permit under this ordinance:

Town Chairperson Road Foreman

Approved: January 20, 1997 Published: January 23, 1997 By: Town of Hull Board

Amended: Published:

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE 1-20-97 ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

Addition to Ordinance 1-20-97 and Application and Permit for Excavating within the Right-of-Way of any town road.

"Any excavation within the road Right-of-Way shall be removed at the vendor's expense if the Town of Hull determines a need to use the Right-of-Way for road expansion, development, and/or reconstruction."

Approved: October 13, 1997 Published: December 9, 1997 By Town of Hull Board

TOWN OF HULL PORTAGE COUNTY, WISCONSIN APPLICATION & PERMIT FOR EXCAVATING WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ANY TOWN ROAD

Wis. Stats	lull Ordinance <u>1-20-(</u> . Ch. 66.0425 . Ch. 66.07	7 <u>Amended</u> 2004	
Applicant:	Organization		
	Representative _		
	Address		
	City/State/Zip		
	Phone		
Location c	of Proposed Excavat	on or Alteration:	
Purpose o	of Proposed Excavat	on or Alteration:	
Starting Date:		Completion Date:	
requireme save and i save the te	nts of the Town ordi	costs and expenses which in any at all liabilities, costs and expense	licant's full compliance with all 25 & 86.07, and that the applicant will way accrue against the Town and as in consequence of granting this
BY:			
App	olicant/Representativ	e Title	Date
PERMIT A	APPROVAL:		
BY:			
App	proving Authority	Title	Date
Comment	S:		